

No. 23-1275

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EUNICE MEDINA, INTERIM DIRECTOR, SOUTH CAROLINA  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH ATLANTIC, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* UNITED STATES  
SENATORS AND REPRESENTATIVES  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Thomas R. McCarthy  
*Counsel of Record*  
Tiffany H. Bates  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
1600 Wilson Boulevard  
Suite 700  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 243-9423  
tom@consovoymccarthy.com

February 10, 2025

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Medicaid recipients do not have a privately enforceable right under §1983 based on the Medicaid Act’s any- qualified-provider provision .....	4
A. Spending Clause legislation does not “secure[]” rights against the state .....	5
B. In any event, the Medicaid Act’s any- qualified-provider provision does not unambiguously create private rights .....	8
II. Reversing the decision below will limit costly litigation, ensure predictability in budgeting, and honor the flexibility Congress gave states to innovate.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	15
Appendix – List of <i>amici curiae</i> .....	App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	4, 6, 11
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	14
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	1, 3, 4, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Health &amp; Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023).....	3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980).....	5
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	5, 6
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	5
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	5

### Statutes & Other Authorities

U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl. 1.....	5
20 U.S.C. §1232g(b)(1).....	9
42 U.S.C. §1396-1.....	6
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a).....	11
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(23).....	2

42 U.S.C. §1396a(b) .....	11
42 U.S.C. §1396c.....	6
42 U.S.C. §1396r(c)(1)(A)(ii).....	10
42 U.S.C. §1396r(c)(2)(A) .....	10
42 U.S.C. §1396r(c)(2)(B) .....	10
42 U.S.C. §1983 .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 9,
Kelli Kennedy, <i>Florida Reaches Settlement in Kids’ Medicaid Case, The Ledger</i> (Apr. 5, 2016).....	13
Mark A. Ison, <i>Two Wrongs Don’t Make a Right: Medicaid, Section 1983 and the Two Wrongs Don’t Make a Right: Medicaid, Section 1983 and the Cost of an Enforceable Right to Health Care,</i> 56 Vand. L. Rev. 1479 (2003).....	14
Mary Jo Pitzl, <i>5 Years, \$7 Million in Legal Fees and No End in Sight: Foster-Care Lawsuit Drags On, AZ Central</i> (Feb. 11, 2020).....	13
<i>Medicaid Expenditures as a Percent of Total State Expenditures by Fund, KFF (June 26, 2024) .....</i>	12
<i>Medicaid: An Overview, Cong. Research Serv. (2019) .....</i>	12, 13
Nat’l Ass’n of State Budget Officers, <i>State Expenditure Report (2023) .....</i>	12

Robert T. Garrett, <i>Medicaid Ruling May Hit Surplus: Upgrading Kids' Care Could Carry \$5B tab</i> , The Dallas Morning News (Mar. 7, 2007) .....	13
S.C. Code Ann. §43-5-1185.....	2
<i>Secure</i> , Johnson, A Dictionary of the English Language (4th ed. 1773) .....	6-7
<i>Secured</i> , Webster, American Dictionary of the English Language (1828) .....	3, 6
<i>Texas: A Cautionary Tale for Medicaid Management and Managed Care Companies</i> , Mintz (July 8, 2018).....	13
<i>Total Medicaid Spending</i> , KFF (June 26, 2024) .....	12
U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs., <i>Addressing the New Health Care Crisis: Reforming the Medical Litigation System to Improve the Quality of Health Care</i> (2003).....	12-13
